financial data presented for the interim periods is not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year.

The summary consolidated pro forma financial data set forth below gives effect to the repayment of the Existing Notes, the offering of the Notes, the
Acquisitions, which includes the issuance of depositary units in connection therewith, the redemption of our outstanding preferred units and the Icahn
Enterprises GP equity contribution (see “Capitalization”), as if they had occurred on September 30, 2009 for balance sheet data purposes and January 1, 2008
for income statement purposes. Such data is based on assumptions and is presented for illustrative and informational purposes only and does not purport to
represent what our actual financial position or results of operations would have been had such events actually been completed on the date or for the periods
indicated, and is not necessarily indicative of our financial position or results of operations as of the specified date or in the future.

Operating and Other Financial Data:

  Historical  Pro Forma

Year Ended

December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

Year Ended
December 31,

2008

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2009   2006  2007  2008  2008  2009
   (In millions, except per unit data)
Consolidated revenues:

Investment Management  $ 1,104  $ 588  $ (2,783)  $ (1,290)  $ 1,575  $ (2,783)  $ 1,575
Automotive(1)   —   —   5,727   4,392   3,976   5,727   3,976
Metals   715   834   1,243   1,144   273   1,243   273
Real Estate   137   113   103   75   71   103   71
Home Fashion   898   706   438   328   270   438   270
Holding Company   152   250   299   142   6   299   6
Railcar   —   —   —   —   —   821   348
Food/Packaging   —   —   —   —   —   289   222

   $ 3,006  $ 2,491  $ 5,027  $ 4,791  $ 6,171  $ 6,137  $ 6,741
Adjusted EBITDA before non-

controlling interest(3):
Investment Management  $ 1,035  $ 678  $ (2,837)  $ (1,338)  $ 1,474  $ (2,837)  $ 1,474
Automotive(1)   —   —   635   536   345   635   345
Metals   55   47   122   134   (20)   122   (20)
Real Estate   37   30   35   21   34   35   34
Home Fashion   (60)   (65)   (35)   (26)   (19)   (35)   (19)
Holding Company   192   213   119   122   (5)   119   (5)
Railcar   —   —   —   —   —   91   40
Food/Packaging   —   —   —   —   —   39   40

   $ 1,259  $ 903  $ (1,961)  $ (551)  $ 1,809  $ (1,831)  $ 1,889
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Icahn

Enterprises(3):
Investment Management  $ 260  $ 189  $ (334)  $ (157)  $ 460  $ (334)  $ 460
Automotive(1)   —   —   478   401   255   478   255
Metals   55   47   122   134   (20)   122   (20)
Real Estate   37   30   35   21   34   35   34
Home Fashion   (21)   (39)   (22)   (17)   (12)   (22)   (12)
Holding Company   192   213   119   122   (5)   119   (5)
Railcar   —   —   —   —   —   49   22
Food/Packaging   —   —   —   —   —   28   29

   $ 523  $ 440  $ 398  $ 504  $ 712  $ 475  $ 763
Other financial data:

Capital expenditures  $ 30  $ 60  $ 794  $ 699  $ 158  $ 859  $ 188
Cash distributions declared per LP

unit   0.40   0.55   1.00   0.75   0.75   1.00   0.75

Balance Sheet Data:

  As of September 30, 2009
   Actual(2)  Pro Forma
   (In millions, except ratios)
Liquid assets:

Holding Company cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,033  $ 1,675
Holding Company investments in the Private Funds   1,233   1,233

Holding Company liquid assets  $ 2,266  $ 2,908
Total consolidated assets  $ 18,254  $ 19,870
Total Holding Company debt   1,945   2,631
Total debt   4,634   5,772
Equity:

Attributable to Icahn Enterprises  $ 2,668  $ 2,961
Attributable to non-controlling interests   4,467   4,620

Total equity  $ 7,135  $ 7,581
Ratios:

Holding Company asset value(2) to Holding Company debt   2.6x   2.3x
Holding Company asset value(2) (net of cash and cash equivalents) to Holding Company net debt   4.5x   4.5x
Holding Company liquid assets to Holding Company debt   1.2x   1.1x

(1) Automotive segment results are for the periods commencing March 1, 2008.

(2) See page 3 of this offering memorandum for the calculation of Holding Company asset value. Certain asset values of our publicly traded companies for
purposes of the ratios are as of December 31, 2009.

(3) EBITDA represents earnings before interest expense, income tax (benefit) expense and depreciation, depletion and amortization.We define Adjusted
EBITDA as EBITDA excluding the effect of impairments, restructuring costs, non-cash pension plan expenses, purchase accounting inventory
adjustments, discontinued operations and gains on extinguishment of debt.We present EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA because we consider them
important supplemental measures of our performance and believe they are frequently used by securities analysts, investors and other interested parties in
the evaluation of companies that have issued debt, many of which present EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA when reporting their results.We present